
 
Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 686463 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member 
of the public  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 30th April, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
In order for an informed answer to be given, where a member of the public wishes to 
ask a question of a Cabinet Member three clear working days notice must be given 
and the question must be submitted in writing at the time of notification.  It is not 
required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision but, 
as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2012. 

 
5. Key Decision - Home to School Transport - Response to Scrutiny Review  

(Pages 7 - 28) 
 
 To consider a response to the recommendations of the joint scrutiny Task and Finish 

Group following its review of the Council’s Home to School Transport Policy, and to 
the recommendations of the minority report. 
 

6. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
 
 

7. Managing Workforce Change  (Pages 29 - 38) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 2nd April, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, J Clowes, M Jones, J Macrae, P Mason 
and R Menlove 
 
Councillors in attendance 
Rhoda Bailey, D Flude, M Grant, P Groves, A Harewood, D Marren,  
P Raynes, L Smetham, C Thorley and S Wilkinson 
 
Officers in attendance 
John Nicholson – Strategic Director, Places and Organisational Capacity 
Caroline Elwood – Borough Solicitor 
Lisa Quinn – Director of Finance and Business Services 
Lorraine Butcher – Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults 
Paul Bradshaw – Head of HR and Organisational Development 
Barbara Dale – School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
Paul Mountford – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies 
Councillors R Domleo and H Gaddum 
 
130 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

131 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mrs Charlotte Peters Rock spoke in relation to the four draft town centre 
consultation documents in respect of Alsager, Congleton, Middlewich and 
Sandbach, the consultation period for which was about to end. She said 
that what was missing from the documents was the opportunity to plan for 
old age and disability by producing the necessary local infrastructure to 
encourage self-help, community help and freedom of movement in the 
elderly. The documents needed to consider the practicality of town centre 
buildings for use in the 21st century for the provision of day and respite 
care, rehabilitation and simple nursing care, as well as for public wellbeing 
centres for healthy local populations. She asked that a copy of her full 
statement be placed against each of the four town centre consultation 
documents and against all future such documents, to ensure that 
adequate public infrastructure for the wellbeing of the elderly, the disabled 
and carers was included in all town strategies across Cheshire East. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
132 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th March 2012 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

133 KEY DEC 11/12-28 DETERMINATION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY 
CO-ORDINATED SCHEME AND ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the outcome of the statutory consultation 
undertaken during the Spring Term 2012 on the Council’s proposed 
admissions arrangements and co-ordinated admission scheme for 2013. 
 
The Officers advised that the proposed public admission number of 45 for 
Elworth CE in 2013 was only to apply in the event that the funding of 
additional accommodation was approved following the signing of a Section 
106 agr
[...]
at Appendix 2 
to the report. 
 
The Strategic Planning Board at its meeting on 21st March 2012 had 
recommended the interim policy to Cabinet for consultation purposes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the comments of the Strategic Planning Board on 21st March 2012 be 

noted; 
 
(2) the draft policy set out in Appendix 2 to the report be approved for 

consultation; and 
 
(3) the approval of the wording of the accompanying consultation 

document be delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Performance and 
Capacity. 

 
 

138 SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  
 
Cabinet received a report on the terms of reference for the Cheshire East 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

Page 4



Council in December 2011 had raised a number of concerns in respect of 
the proposed terms of reference, relating primarily to member 
representation on the Board and voting rights of Board members. 
 
It was noted that the Health and Social Care Bill had now been passed 
and it would be necessary to consider the implications of the legislation 
and subsequent guidance before the matter could be progressed further.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet supports the recommendation that further work on the Health 
and Wellbeing Board’s terms of reference is paused until the implications 
of the Health and Social Care Act have been fully assessed and further 
guidance has been received. 
 
 

139 NOTICE OF MOTION - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BILL  
 
A Notice of Motion had been submitted to Council on 23rd February 2012 
and referred to Cabinet for determination. The Motion, which had been 
proposed and seconded by Councillors L Jeuda and J Jackson 
respectively, proposed that the Council ‘urge Cheshire East MPs to vote 
against the Health and Social Care Bill when it returns to the House of 
Commons’. 
 
Members having noted that the Health and Social Care Bill had now been 
passed, the Motion was withdrawn. 
 
 

140 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 

141 KEY DEC 11/12-37 TATTON VISION - TATTON PARK 
CATERING/COMMERCIAL PROVISIONS  
 
Cabinet considered a report proposing new arrangements for the delivery 
of catering and related services at Tatton Park as a key element of the 
Tatton Vision programme.  

 
The report recommended the establishment of an arms-length company 
as a way of providing the best financial return to the Council and the 

Page 5



flexibility to manage brand alignment and quality in line with future market 
development opportunities. The recommendation had been informed by a 
detailed options analysis undertaken by Price Waterhouse Coopers (PWC) 
and the approach had been endorsed by the Tatton Park Board on 25th 
January 2012. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the creation of an arms-length company to deliver catering and other 

commercial services at Tatton Park in line with the Tatton Vision be 
approved; and 

 
(2) the Strategic Director Places and Organisational Capacity, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Prosperity, Director of Finance 
and Business Services, Head of Human Resources and Borough 
Solicitor, be authorised to take all necessary decisions to enable the 
delivery of the project. 

 
 

142 WORKFORCE CHANGE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet supports the decision of the Chief Executive to release the 
employees whose roles are listed as 1 and 2 at Appendix A under the 
arrangements agreed in relation to voluntary severance provisions for 
employees in the Council.   
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.29 pm 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
30  April 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director, Places and Organisational 
Capacity 
Strategic Director, Children’s, Adults and Family 
Services 

Subject/Title: Home to School Transport 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Hilda Gaddum, Cllr Rod Menlove 

                                                                  
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1        With the Council facing unprecedented financial challenges there 
was a need to examine each area of discretionary activity to clarify whether 
continued funding could be sustained. It was within this context that a review 
of the Council’s Home to School Transport Policy identified key areas of 
discretionary activity and support provided by the Council which were 
deemed no longer sustainable within the current financial climate.  These 
areas included denominational transport and mainstream post 16 provision. It 
was intended to remove subsidies and/or increase charges, resulting in a 
projected reduction in expenditure of £0.989m. 
 
1.2      These proposed changes to Home to School Transport were 
submitted to Cabinet on 4 July 2011. Cabinet agreed to delay implementation 
of the proposals until such time as a review had been undertaken of the 
potential impacts of changes to home to school transport for children with 
special educational needs, and for children currently entitled to support under 
the council’s denominational and post-16 transport policies. 
 
1.3    A joint Task and Finish Group was established to undertake a 
comprehensive examination of the detailed impacts of the policy proposals.  
The Task and Finish Group comprised members of both the Children and 
Families Scrutiny Committee and the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee, and reported to the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee.  
The Committee agreed to submit a majority report authored by the Task and 
Finish Group, and a minority report authored by a dissenting member of the 
Task and Finish Group.  The committee endorsed the minority report.  
Cabinet have requested that officers give full consideration to both the 
minority report and the majority report and further recommendations be made. 
This report contains those recommendations. 
 
. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Cabinet endorse the  following recommendations  
 
2.2 Free transport will no longer be provided for children attending 
denominational schools through parental choice on the grounds of a parent’s 
religion/faith; withdrawal of which to take place for all students – whether 
current recipients or future applicants – from September 2012.  Exceptions are 
provided for secondary-school age children from low income families attending 
a choice of their 3 nearest qualifying schools between 2 and 6 miles from 
home, or up to a maximum of 15 miles to the nearest school preferred by 
reason of a parent’s religion or belief, in accordance with statutory 
responsibilities. 
 
2.3 That the savings resulting from the withdrawal of entitlement on 
grounds of religion / faith in 2012/13 be redirected to provide one-off 
funding to the affected educational establishments.  It would be for each 
establishment to have freedom over how it uses this one-off funding to support 
alternative travel options to students.  It is estimated that such savings would 
be of the order of £150,000, which would be distributed on an equitable basis 
to relevant establishments. 
 
2.4   That a reduced devolved grant – £375,000 a year (equating to 
approximately 50% of current net expenditure) - be offered to all Sixth Forms 
and Further Education Colleges accepting Cheshire East resident students for 
post 16 mainstream transport subsidies. Each Sixth Form or College will 
determine the basis of support to each student taking account both the needs 
of the students and the establishments themselves. The respective grants to 
be awarded on the basis of the 2011/12 data and the efficacy of this to be 
reviewed yearly. 
 
2.5    That the Council, in full partnership and consultation with parents, 
carers and special schools look at alternatives around SEN transport to 
improve outcomes by promoting a positive culture of independence for 
children, young people and families.  In addition, the Council undertake further 
reviews of provision such as where transport is provided by way of the 
Education and Inspections Act (2006) and social care transport needs. 
 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
 
3.1 Full account has been taken of the Task and Finish Group 
deliberations and recommendations.  The Task and Finish Group examined 
every aspect of concern raised by students, parents and schools. A significant 
factor in the Task and Finish Group deliberations is the perceived “fairness” or 
otherwise of continuing to support denominational education.  As these are 
matters of personal conscience, it is inappropriate for officers to make 
recommendations in respect of these matters.  This report should therefore be 
read in conjunction with the two reports previously submitted from the Task 

Page 8



and Finish Group to get a full understanding of the differing views expressed 
in the scrutiny of the proposals. 
 
3.2 In relation to recommendations contained within the Majority 
and Minority reports, it is recommended that the original proposal to withdraw 
access to subsided travel to denominational schools in September 2012 is 
pursued. However there is concern about potential disruption to the education 
of existing pupils at denominational schools and although there is not a legal 
requirement to phase in policy changes, it is a Department for Education 
recommendation (Chapter 6 section 138 Home to School Travel and 
Transport Guidance DfES 2007).  From September 2012, the savings 
resulting from withdrawal in 2012/13 will 
[...]
ve a choice in the 
matter because of their faith, it still raises the question as to whether it is right 
(even though it may be lawful) to discriminate between parents in this way 
when both are simply trying to secure the most appropriate education for their 
respective child’s needs. 
 
3.6 In considering the proposed recommendations, the Council is also 
aware of the need to adopt a school transport policy that is fair and equitable 
to the majority of parents who do not elect to send their children to a faith 
school. Currently transport to faith schools is subsidised by the Council – 

Page 9



parents pay £314 per annum, whereas the cost to the Local Authority for each 
student averages in excess of £900 per annum.  Denominational pupils 
receiving subsidised transport account for less than 2% of the 5-16 school 
population.  
 
3.7 In relation to recommendation 2.4 it is recommended that the original 
proposal to withdraw access to subsidised travel to mainstream pupils 
accessing post-16 provision should be amended.  Instead of withdrawing 
transport for existing recipients and declining further applications, Cabinet is 
recommended for reasons set out further in this report to adopt the proposal 
from the Task and Finish Group to continue to support young people who 
wish to remain in education beyond the statutory school age.  Key amongst 
these reasons is the desire – articulated in the Council’s adopted Sustainable 
Community Strategy – to support young people and equip them with the skills 
and qualifications necessary to secure employment. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1      All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1      All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1      Carbon dioxide emissions are likely to be adversely affected, albeit 
with a relatively moderate impact.   
 
6.2 Should students undertake more active travel to and from school / 
college, this is likely to be beneficial in terms of long term health and 
wellbeing 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1    The Council’s adopted business plan for 2012-15 includes changes to 
home to school transport funding that these recommendations address.  
These changes are shown at Appendix 1.  
 
7.2 The recommended changes to denominational transport provision will 
result in a reduction of expenditure of around £230,000 a year, or 
approximately £75,000 per school term.  If implemented at the 
commencement of the academic year (ie September 2012) the resulting 
savings would equate to £150,000 in 2012/13, with £230,000 of savings in 
2013/14 and subsequently.  These savings are net of estimated additional 
costs relating to children who may become eligible for transport on statutory 
grounds and children who are currently entitled under the Education and 
Inspections Act (2006).  It is proposed that in 2012/13, the savings resulting 

Page 10



from withdrawal of denominational entitlement be redirected to provide one off 
funding to establishments to develop alternative travel support mechanisms. 
 
7.3 The changes to post-16 transport provision will result in a reduction of 
expenditure of £380,000 a year.  If implemented in September 2012, the 
resulting savings would be £250,000 in 2012/13, with additional savings of 
£130,000 a year thereafter, equating to £380,000 a year.  A mechanism for 
funding Sixth Forms and Further Educational Colleges will be established to 
devolve the remaining £375,000 a year on the basis of current Cheshire East-
resident students in attendance. 
 
7.4    Should Cabinet agree to the recommendation to review transport for 
children with special educational needs, it is likely that there will be resultant 
savings from the review.  However, due to the nature of the transport 
provision for children with often complex and highly specialised needs, it is 
not possible at this stage to be certain what sa
[...]
iscretionary transport provision for denominational 

reasons will not lead to adverse effects on the level of performance 
of schools. 

 
10.1.2.3 That potential undesirable consequences of removal of 

discretionary provision are understood, and do not prevent 
adoption of revised policies. 

 
 
10.1.3 The Majority Report makes a number of recommendations, 

recorded in sections 7 of that report, shown here for ease of 
reference: 

 

Page 13



“7.1 That discretionary denominational transport subsidies be removed for new 
entrants starting school in the 2013/14 academic year and subsequent years.  
7.2  That the discretionary denominational subsidy be retained for new entrant 
siblings of children currently in receipt of the discretionary denominational subsidy.  
7.3  That a reduced devolved grant of £375,000 per annum be offered to all Cheshire 
East Sixth Forms and Further Education Colleges for post 16 mainstream transport 
subsidies. The respective grants to be awarded on the basis of the 2011/12 data and the 
efficacy of this to be reviewed yearly.  
7.4  That when the Council procures a new holistic education software system, 
transport management needs are considered so that home to school transport data that 
is linked with other core data can be produced automatically and on demand.  
7.5  That the Council establish an overarching Integrated Transport Team in order to 
identify convergences (and synergies) between various transport policies.  
7.6  That the Council investigate options around bus sharing and staggered start 
times for schools and colleges taking into consideration the possibility of altering public 
transport routes, times and capacity. The Council should continue to support schools 
and sixth forms in developing their school travel plans, as well as offering advice on 
issues linked to procurement and traffic congestion.  
7.7  That the Council opens up discussions with parents about the possibility of 
increasing charges to help facilitate the retention of existing bus routes.  
7.8  That the Council devolve the statutory transport budget to schools (both Primary 
and Secondary) where schools feel that they have the appropriate resources to manage 
it.  
7.9  That the Council, in full partnership and consultation with parents, carers and 
social workers look at alternatives around SEN transport to improve outcomes by 
promoting a positive culture of independence for children, young people and families.  
7.10  That the Council open up discussion with special schools with a view to 
integrating Independent Travel Training into the curriculum. “ 
 
10.1.4 At its meeting on 6 February 2012, Cabinet requested officers to 
consider the report and its recommendations, and in turn to make 
recommendations to Cabinet on these recommendations. 
 
10.1.5 In response to these recommendations, the following points are 
made: 
 
10.1.5.1 Withdrawal of discretionary denominational entitlement to 
transport for new entrants from 2013/14 
There is no impediment to implementing this recommendation in the manner 
proposed in the Majority Report.  However, Cabinet are recommended to take 
into account the financial circumstances of the authority, and whether earlier 
implementation of this recommendation is merited.  In addition, withdrawal of 
entitlement solely for new entrants from 2013 would not yield significant 
savings to the authority until 2017/18 and subsequent years, as the 
requirement to provide transport for existing entrants until cessation of 
statutory education would require substantially similar levels of expenditure. 
 
Cabinet are recommended to take into account that a longer period of notice 
of withdrawal also has merits in that it enable schools, parents and students 
more notification of the change and therefore a longer period of adjustment.  

Page 14



Similarly, ending provision for new entrants with retention of entitlement for 
current students would avoid potential changes of ed
[...]
n 

Page 25



the minority report - whilst superficially attractive – are not considered to be 
achievable or affordable and should therefore be discounted.  
 
For this reason, it is recommended that Cabinet is left with little option but to 
adopt the revised denominational policy recommended in section 2 above. 
 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
 
 
 
Name Chris Williams Fintan Bradley 

Designation Transport Manager Head of Strategy, Planning and 
Performance 

Tel no X71494 X71504 

Email Chris.Williams@cheshireeast.gov.uk Fintan.Bradley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 26



Appendix 1   

 
Agreed Budget Changes - Council Business Plan 2012-2015  
 
 
Impact of policy and operational changes on annual budget is shown below: 
 

Policy / operational 
changes 

Savings  
2012 / 13 
£’000 

Savings 
2013 / 14 
£’000 

Savings 
2014 / 15 
£’000 

Total Savings 
£’000 

Statutory provision only – 
denominational transport 

0* 230 0 230 

Post-16 transport subsidy 
reduction 

250 130 0 380 

Savings yet to be identified 
including review of transport 
for children with SEN 

750 540 0 1,290 

Net required savings 1,000 900 0 1,900 
*savings estimated from changes to denominational policy estimated at £150,000 in 2012/13, 
but diverted to provide one-off funding to affected establishments to develop alternative travel 
support arrangements 
 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 29
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 35

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 37

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 38

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Key Decision - Home to School Transport - Response to Scrutiny Review
	7 Managing Workforce Change
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 30th April, 2012 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, H Gaddum, J Macrae, P Mason, 
R Menlove and M Jones. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Rhoda Bailey, L Brown, S Corcoran, K Edwards, I Faseyi, R Fletcher,  
S Gardiner, P Groves, S Hogben, F Keegan, A Kolker, B Livesley, D Mahon, 
A Moran, P Nurse, P Raynes and S Wilkinson. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
John Nicholson – Strategic Director, Places and Organisational Capacity: 
Caroline Elwood – Borough Solicitor; Lisa Quinn – Director of Finance and 
Business Services; Lorraine Butcher – Strategic Director of Children, Families 
and Adults; and Paul Bradshaw – Head of HR and Organisational Capacity. 
 
 
143 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown and R 
Domleo. 
 

144 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

145 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Alex Scott, Diocese of Shrewsbury Education Service, spoke in respect of 
agenda item 5 (Home to School Transport – Response to Scrutiny 
Review) and posed a number of questions including whether or not the 
Authority intended to carry out a further equality impact assessment 
following adoption of the scheme, how had the sustainable transport grant 
been spent to date and how would it be allocated in the future, and the 
effect the introduction of the policy with effect from September 2012 would 
have upon families who had based their decision on the existing transport 
policy; he considered that there had been a failure to regard statutory 
guidance and that this could result in the potential for action being taken. 
 
Rachel White, a parent of pupils at Sir Thomas Moore, Crewe, spoke on 
the same subject.  Referring to the report of the Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group she said she was not aware of their consultations and also that she 



was very concerned at the effect on children of the changes that would 
result from the adoption of the revised policy.  In addition the alternative 
money saving measures mentioned in the minority Task and Finish Group 
report had not been fully investigated. 
 
Charlotte Peters Rock, Knutsford Area for Knutsford Action (KAFKA), 
asked for a full review to be carried out regarding the current provision of 
social care for the elderly in Knutsford, particularly in the period since the 
temporary closure of Bexton Court. 
 
 

146 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2012 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

147 KEY DECISION - HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT - 
RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
In accordance with rule 13.1 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the 
Chairman of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee has been 
consulted and has agreed to waive the call-in provisions in relation to this 
decision on the grounds that any delay, caused by the call-in process, 
would be likely to seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public’s interest 
in this matter.  
 
The Call In process would also significantly limit the Councils ability to 
support schools and colleges to find suitable alternatives for September 
2012. Secondly, it would significantly prejudice the public’s ability to seek 
alternatives in terms of transport and alternative schools should they wish 
to change schools. Thirdly, taking into consideration that the savings 
resulting from the withdrawal of entitlement on the grounds of religion/faith 
in 2012/13 are being redirected to provide one-off funding to the affected 
educational establishments, any delay would prejudice the ability of those 
establishments to make the necessary alternative arrangements for 
September 2012.   
 
Consideration was given the recommendations of the joint scrutiny Task 
and Finish Group, and to the recommendations of the minority report, 
following a review of the home to school transport policy.  Following initial 
consideration of the matter by the Cabinet in July 2011 a joint Task and 
Finish Group had been established to review the potential impacts of 
changes on children with special educational needs, and for children 
currently entitled to support under the Council’s denominational and post 
16 transport policies. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children and Family Services gave a detailed 
resume of the position leading to the recommendations now being 



considered, including reference to the scrutiny review, the need to act 
equitably to the parents of pupils at both faith and non faith schools, and of 
the measures being put in place to provide support for young people 
wishing to remain in education beyond the statutory school age.   
 
Cabinet was informed that since the report had been circulated 
recommendation (2) had been amended to include the wording “this 
money is to be ringfenced accordingly” at the end of the first sentence.  
 
A number of visiting Councillors spoke on the matter and there was a wide 
ranging debate during which the points covered included welcoming the 
arrangements to be made for post 16 transport, concern that the finance 
available for post 16 transport would not be enough to cover their costs for 
a whole year; concern at the introduction of the revised policy with effect 
from September 2012 and the effect this could have on any parents who 
had made a decision regarding their child’s school based on the terms of 
the existing transport policy, the reliability of the figures on which the 
calculations had been based, and that alternative money saving measures 
had not been fully investigated. 
 
In considering the recommendations now made it was requested that the 
additional wording regarding ringfencing should be added to 
recommendation (3) as well as to (2); the Portfolio Holder agreed that this 
could be done. 
 
The Chairman thanked all those members who had been involved with the 
scrutiny review for their work and effort in carrying out an excellent review, 
and also all those members of the public who had attended meetings to 
speak on the matter.  Having taken full account of the recommendations of 
the task group, consultation responses and of the overall the financial 
position it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That free transport will no longer be provided for children attending 
denominational schools through parental choice on the grounds of a 
parent’s religion/faith; withdrawal of which to take place for all 
students – whether current recipients or future applicants – from 
September 2012.  Exceptions are to be provided for secondary-
school age children from low income families attending a choice of 
their 3 nearest qualifying schools between 2 and 6 miles from home, 
or up to a maximum of 15 miles to the nearest school preferred by 
reason of a parent’s religion or belief, in accordance with statutory 
responsibilities. 

 
2. That the savings resulting from the withdrawal of entitlement on 

grounds of religion/faith in 2012/13 be redirected to provide one-off 
funding to the affected educational establishments; this money is to 
be ringfenced accordingly.  Each establishment will have freedom 
over how it uses this one-off funding to support alternative travel 



options to students.  It is estimated that such savings will be of the 
order of £150,000, which will be distributed on an equitable basis to 
relevant establishments. 

 
3. That a reduced devolved grant – £375,000 a year (equating to 

approximately 50% of current net expenditure) - be offered to all 
Sixth Forms and Further Education Colleges accepting Cheshire 
East resident students for post 16 mainstream transport subsidies 
and for this money is to be ringfenced accordingly. Each Sixth Form 
or College will determine the basis of support to each student taking 
account both the needs of the students and the establishments 
themselves. The respective grants to be awarded on the basis of the 
2011/12 data and the efficacy of this to be reviewed yearly. 

 
4. That the Council, in full partnership and consultation with parents, 

carers and special schools, look at alternatives around SEN 
transport to improve outcomes by promoting a positive culture of 
independence for children, young people and families.  In addition, 
the Council will undertake further reviews of provision such as where 
transport is provided by way of the Education and Inspections Act 
(2006) and social care transport needs. 

 
 

148 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 

149 MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet supports the decision of the Corporate Management Team to 
release the employees whose roles are listed as 1 to 28 in Appendix A 
under the arrangements agreed in relation to voluntary severance 
provisions for employees in the Council. 
 
 
 
 



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.05 pm 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 


